COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 J.82 PAGE 491

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO,
MET IN REGULAR SESSION IN THEIR OFFICE IN THE COURTHOUSE, LISBON, OHIO

ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 AT 9:00 AM.

ROLL CALL: MR. HALLECK, MR. HOPPEL, MR. WEIGLE

CLERK: SCHERRY DESARRO
ok ok R AR R kR R R R R Rk Ak R kR kR ok kol ek

PRAYER WAS GIVEN BY MARK WILDS

Columbiana County Commissioner’s Meeting

December 16, 2013

With the approaching winter solstice, O God, we again appreciate the gift of light.
The shorter days and longer nights put daylight at 2 premium. And our Northeast
Ohio skies often show more clouds than blue, so even the “daylight” doesn’t seem
as bright as we want.

We pray that we will not only appreciate the gift of light but will also seek the light
of truth, the light of justice, the light of cooperation in our lives and our
community.

Grant us the wisdom in our common life,

Lead us on the path of righteousness,

Ilume our actions with the light of our presence;

In this morning’s Columbiana County Commissioner’s meeting,
and in all our efforts this day. Amen.

Mark Wilds, Minister

New Lisbon Presbyterian Church
**#*****************#***_**************************#*******.********#***********************

RE: MINUTES

Motion by Mr. Hoppel, seconded by, Mr. Halleck to dispense with the reading of the minutes and the bills of
the regular rneetmg of December 11, 2013 and approve them as written.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, HOPPEL
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED




COMMISSIONERS MEETING

e e sk b o e o ke o s o o ok ok o ok ok oo o ok ke s ok kool s o s ol o o s e ko o ok ol o o ks o o e o o oo s sl e ks sl o ke s ok ok ks ook o ok o

THEN & NOW BILLS

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013

Motion by Mr. Weigle, seconded by Mr. Hoppel to; approve Then & Now bills as presented:

AUDITOR

AUDITOR

PROBATE

WATER & SEWER
COMMISSIONERS
REHAB & CORRECTION
DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT

PO#462159
PO#462146
PO#462121
PO#511012
PO#461990
PO#462299
PO#462601
PO#462602
PO#462603

PO#462604

J.82 PAGE 492

WOOLPERT INC $9,009.25
PICTOMETRY $11,786.25
COURTVIEW $9,092.00
OHIO EDISON $10,792.72
MORNING JOURNAL $5,868.40
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO  $36,939.72
COL CTY HEALTH DEPT $5,918.00
STEEL VALLEY CONST $17,844.38
AMERICAN ENVIRON $17,114.00
A & THEALTH SOLUTIONS $11,000.00

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK

NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

****************{k*************************************************************************

RE: JOURNALIZE COURT/AGENCY REPORTS

Motion by Mr. Hoppel, seconded by Mr. Weigle to; journalize the Prosecutor’s 2013 DTAC Report.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED




COMMISSIONERS MEETING ~ WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 1.82 PAGE 493

******************************************************************************************

RE: AMENDED CERTIFICATE/APPROPRIATIONS

Motion by Mr. Hoppel seconded by Mr. Weigle to; accept as presented by the Office of Budget Commission the
Amended Certificate dated December 18, 2013 and the following appropriations:

CERTIFY:

A00-AQ0 $870,000.00 T11-T11 $25,137.00 N40-N40 $915,502.00
N41-N41 $58,070.70

APPROPRIATE:

A00-A04-E-1910 $8,628.45 A00-L05-E-0102 $117,573.87 A00-S01-E-1450 $700,000.00
A00-L05-E-0102 $169,017.00 T11-T11-E-1008 $25,137.00  N40-N40-E-1010 $915,502.00

N41-N41-E-1010  $58,070.70

REDUCE CERTIFICATE:

B25-B25 $2,019.14 H12-H12 $28,876.63 N16-N16 $1,242.15
006-006 $105,047.19 P02-P02 $5,083.62 P04-P04 $4,938.58
P06-P06 $2,374.59 P08-PO8 $4,344.40 P10-P10 $768.92
NO7-NO7 $15,108.14

REDUCE APPROPRIATIONS:

N16-N16-E-1009 $1,242.15 006-006-E-2102 $105,047.19 P02-P02-E-2000 $5,083.62
P04-P04-E-0002 $4,938.58 P06-P06-E-2001 $2,374.59

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

***************#******************************************#*******************************
Commissioner Weigle announced that he signed the First Energy Contract for EMA and sent it on to the Vice
President for his signature. Commissioner Weigle also announced the construction of the Tobin Center
waterline connection is to begin this week.

Commissioner Halleck commended Jeff Elliott for his hard work and dedication with the Lisbon Board of
Education. Commissioner Halleck stated that he and Commissioner Hoppel went to Columbus Friday as Eileen
Dray-Bardon was awarded Director of the Year for Department of Job and Family Service. He stated that Eileen
is well thought of by her peers and that it was an emotional event.

******************************************************************************************




COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 J.82 PAGE 494

e ok s obe ofe 3 e s st afe e e e o s obe she e e o o ofe e sbe e e 2 s ofe ofe e ok sk s ke e e sk o ke e e e o o ok e e 3k sk s b e e ok e ske sl e s ok ke s sfeale Sk e sk sl ke ofe e ok ske sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk kb sk ok ok ok

RE: APPROVE FUND TRANSFER A00-S01-E-1450 TO 006-006-R-0600 COMMON PLEAS

Motion by Mr. Weigle, seconded by Mr. Hoppel to; approve a fund transfer from A00-S01-E-1450 to O06-
006-R-0600 in the amount of $3,651.22 for loan repayment on the roof / renovation project.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

st s sk o o o e s o o e o e ke o o o ol ook s sk ol s ale sl ol ol s o el i o ok ik o ke ok e ok ool sl ok ok sk ok s s e o s sfe e o afe e s s e sk e e ke sk sk sk ok sk ko ok sk e e sleokok sk e ok ok

RE: ADOPT RESOLUTION #36-2013, RECORDER’S EQUIPMENT FUND

Motion by Mr. Weigle, seconded by Mr. Hoppel to; adopt Resolution #36-2013 changing the name of the
Recorder’s Equipment Fund to the Recorder’s Technology Fund and to allocate an additional three dollars
($3.00) to the Recorder’s Technology Fund. This increase in allocation shall go into effect January 1, 2014, and
remain in effect until January 1, 2015, which must be requested by the county recorder on an annual basis for a
five year period.

RESOLUTION NUMBER 3p-203

A RESOLUTION TO CHANGE THE “RECORDER'S EQUIPMENT FUND"
TO THE “RECORDER’S TECHNOLOGY FUND,” AND TO ALLOCATE
AN ADDITIONAL THREE DOLLARS ($3.00) TO THE RECORDER’S

TECHNOLOGY FUND.
Motion by Commissioner _\JF al€ . seconded by
Commissioner _HCYDE | < - . 1o adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Ohio legislature recently enacted Am. Sub. HB 59, which
mandates certain changes to the manner in which the County Recorders Office is
funded; and '

WHEREAS, the Board has previously approved the amount of four dollars
($4.00) in response to a funding proposal submitled to the Board by the County
Recorder pursuant te R.C. 317.321 (E)(2); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissianers has determined that there is a present
need for additional funds in what is now knawn as the Recorder's Technology Fund;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Commissioners of
Columbiana County, Ohio, that: '

1. The “Recorder's Equipment Fund"” shall.iow be known as the “Recorder's
Technology Fund.” All funds currently in the Retorder's Equipment Fund shall now be
included in the Recorder's Technology Fund. :

2.  For the purpose of providing additional funds to the Recorder's
Technalogy Fund, an additional three dolfars ($3.00) of the total base fees collected for
filing or recording a document for which a fee is charged as required by division (A){1)
of Section 317.32 or by Section 1309.525 or 5310.15 of the Revised Code, shall be
placed in the county treasury o the credit of the Recorder's Technology Fund. As a
resuit, there will-now be a total of seven dollars ($7.00) from the §ubject fees to be
placed in the county treasury to the credit of the Recorder's Techpology Fund. This
increase in aliocation shall go into effect January 1, 2014, and remain in effect until
January 1, 2015. ;

3. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to and in accordance with Sections
317.32 and 317.321 of the Revised Code. !

ROLL CALL RESULTED:

AYES: WEIGLE, HOPPEL, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE -

MOTION CARRIED




J.82 PAGE 495

nal Defense Co. The Agreement is January 1, 2014

Timi

adopt Resolution #37-2013, an agreement between the

on and C

through December 31, 2014 in the amount of $450,000.00.

issi

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013

e 3 3 fff-i********#*!!l***************************#**ﬂl***********#***#******#***********************

ADOPT RESOLUTION #37-2013, PUBLIC DEFENDER AGREEMENT

.
.

Motion by Mr. Hobpel, seconded by Mr. Weigle to;
Columbiana County Public Defender Comm:

COMMISSIONERS MEETING

¥k

RE

pastaayg oO1yg) eanjeas £ 2
4 p23ebTIq0 ST uoTssTUWOD 'SYIHEHM

ue ! .
P P938235 SeM (UOTSSTUWOD) UOTSSTUMION Ispuazaqg

o174ng Ajuno) BURTQURTOD 84l “/66T ‘gg aunp ‘SIBUCTSS TUWOY)

Ajunoy rueTqUNTOD ay3 Aq peassed AInp uoeTiInTosax A9 ‘svygggns

Gy
[=}
B
c .
m 5
uorierodios jrioxd-ucu ® Y3TH 30PI3UCD Arw UoTSSTUMOD JY3 ‘apop K m ..m K
pasTady © -
q OTUo ®Yl 3Jo pI-QZI UoT3Ioeg 03 Juensand ‘gyEvHEHM m £ g m
&0 pd
pue !uots Uu m...v. ‘m b
=STUMOD I2puUaI=Q 2TTYNRd OTYD ayz Ag peysTtrgEyss se suotiernbaz mm o m mm
pue saTtni ] <
ITP PUR 3P0 PIsTA®Y OTYQ ayj F0 021 z33deyn Jo suoTs E, ...m s .L.,
-Taczd su3 Jo {2 yaTm =oueTTdwos I9TIIS UT puUe uoTSSTUNO) 8Y3 m DOn Mm WH
) ISST =~
UTIESID SIQUCTSSTWWOD Ajuncy eURTqUNTOD 24yl AQ possed uoTINTOSRY mm fa) Jm mm MW )
w . .. < ..
43 ISPUR I9PUBISQ JTTARd 3O 8010 243 uodn paoerd saTanp muu . = m 3 m H., 5
T -l
243 TTe wrojyiad o3 :pasibe UOTSSTUWO) ayy uTexoym ) H m m o & w m
TezeyM ‘(,uoTInTossy,) ; m S s B m o)
ucTinyosasy v passed ‘ot guw | .
, Yo TQUNTOD IO A3UNC) 2Yy3 ‘SyTyTHM k o) @ z O m....m A H 9
. e | o T & & 3 A
f3In0D BTTUBANL UT sbutpesnoxd 30916su pue ‘ATnzun ‘Aousnburrs | M v m = 2n (v > =
‘Aouspuadep ‘asnge ‘Teu i | m.01 Wm A S .m £ mm W..u A 0
TRUTWTID JTnpe pue apo) FesTASY OTUD 243 w V A N M W M wV A N M
JO 9T70ZT UOTIOBS JO (Y¥) UOTISTATP UT Y3laox 3as shHurpessoxd syj ut | w m_
. T o
suosiad jusbtpur jussaidsi o3 Tssunos 103 apracad o3 {FT 02T 2pon aD“..nLa
MM
2
)
m

THIIOF 19§ IBLIPUTSIBY SB SUOTITPUOD pue

I £
SuIS3 ‘suorstaold ayj Ispun soibe sat33ed 2yl ‘psurtejuos urteIay

satixed @Y1 Jo sestwoxad TPOInW 3Y] JO UOTIBIASPTSUOD UT JeyL _

TUISSSBUITM ‘ (DAD $e ©3 paiisjed Is3zeuraray} ‘uotjexodiod 3rzozd

-uou oT ‘-
TYO ue 0D 9suazeQ TRUTWTID pue (uoTssTUWO) s'2 O3 psaIayel

I83IrUTaIDY) ‘OTYD ‘Aluncs PUBTQUOTOD ‘UCTSSTWWOD Ispusiag STIqng

Ajuno) eueTqumien ayj3 Ussmiaq pue Aq ‘¢10z ‘Fequessg jo Aep w

m_\ STY3} ‘OTYC ‘uUogsTT 3B papuloucs pPuR speu juswasaiby sTug

INIRITISY

S100-1§ - MOFnjoSas |

***************#****************************************************#*********************

RE: APPOINTMENT TO BOARD OF DD, ROBERT BERG

Motion by Mr. Weigle, seconded by Mr
Developmental Disabilities for a full term of January 1




COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 | J.82 PAGE 496

o smsktok kool sk el Aok sk ke ok sk ok ek ok ik sk ok ko ot s ke ko ok sk ok okl sk ok sl e ool ok sk ok ok ok ook ook o o

RE: APPROVE FUND TRANSFER A00-S01-E-1450 TO N01-N01-R-0600 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

Motion by Mr. Hoppel, seconded by Mr. Weigle to; approve a fund transfer from A00-S01-E-1450 to NO1-
NO1-R-0600 in the amount of $500,000.00 for Capital Improvement.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

sk o e e sk o e sk S e o ok e 8 sk e ke ol sk o s e sk s ke ol ok o ke o ok ke ok ke ke ke ok b K ok ek e e e ok sk ke s ol ok sk o ok s sk s sl sl sk e s ok ok sk ol e ol sk s ke sk s ke e e o ok ok sk sk sk sk ok

RE: APPROVE FUND TRANSFER A00-S01-E-1450 TO X03-X03-R-0600 INSURANCE

Motion by Mr, Weigle, seconded by Mr. Hoppel to; approve a fund transfer from A00-S01-E-1450 to X03-
X03-R-0600 in the amount of $200,000.00 for Insurance Fund.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

******************************************************************************************

RE: APPROVE WEIGHT LIMIT REDUCTIONS, MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP

Motion by Mr. Hoppel, seconded by Mr. Weigle to; approve Weight Limit Reductions for the following
Middleton Township roads & streets:

DARLINGTON, CARMEL-ACHOR,
PANCAKE-CLARKSON, QUAY, FREDERICKTOWN-CLARKSON,
VALE, SMITH, DYKE, UNION RIDGE, ADAMS, STATE LINE,
RIFFLE, PINE HOLLOW, PIONEER, CARBON HILL, LATTA,
JUSTISON, CARTER, LESLIE, MILLROCK, ECHO DELL,
SHEM, PEACE VALLEY, SCOTT-MILL, GASTON & CARLISLE
ROADS, ALONG WITH N. FRONT ST., S. FRONT ST., NORTH
ST., COMMERCE ST., AMARILLO DR. AND ANY OTHER RORARD,
STREET OR ALLEY UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE MIDDLETON
TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES EFFECTIVE JAN. 1, 2014.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED




COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 J.82 PAGE 497

******************************************************************************************

RE: APPROVE HIRING MELINDA EWING & BRANDY VIRDEN, DJFS

Motion by Mr. Weigle, seconded by Mr. Hoppel to; approve the hiring of Melinda L. Ewing of Leetonia, Ohio
and Brandy D. Virden of Lisbon, Ohio as Eligibility Referral Specialist 2 caseworkers in the Income
Maintenance Division. These new hires will fill 2 of the 14 vacant caseworker positions in the Income
Maintenance Division. Management is in the process of filling 4 of these vacant positions in preparation for the
upcoming changes in the Medicaid Eligibility Determination System. The State Legislature has provided
additional funding to county DJFS’s to support increased operational expenses resulting from these changes.

VOTE RESULTED: _

AYES: WEIGLE, HOPPEL, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

**********************************************=!=*******************************************

RE: ADOPT RESOLUTION #38-2013 AMENDING DJFS CONTRACT

Motion by Mr. Hoppel, seconded by Mr. Weigle to; adopt Resolution #38-2013 amending the contract for
employees of the Columbiana County Dept. of Job and Family Services who are exempt from collective
bargaining by adding classification #10116, Clerical Supervisor, to be compensated at pay range 31. This
classification replaces a vacant position of Social Service Supervisor and better meets the current needs of the

workplace-

COLUMBIANA COUNTY

Hoard of County Commissioners

Mike Halleck, President

Jir Hoppe
Tim Weigle

Resolution # 3¥ 2043

We, The Board of Commisslonets of Columbian: Tesclve
;::’ea:.:!h}. copiraet for ¢mplh :rm :‘m‘ i Cm;x;;’m“by :‘;
miily Services who are exempt from collective b
wdding clansification #1014, Clerkeal Supervisor, to be mmpu-"‘:edm:t‘p:;
;:nxe 31 This claselfication replaves & vatuut postton of Soctal Scrvice

pervisor and betier mects the current needs of the workplace.

Sigeataren -

%ﬂ AT

ﬁﬁ% L=/ VOTE RESULTED:

sl fc Lagh . ez AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE
MOTION CARRIED

******************************************************************************************

RE: JOURNALIZE DIFS ANNUAL REPORT ON CONTRACTS UNDER $25,000.00

Motion by Mr. Weigle, seconded by Mr. Hoppel to; joumnalize Columbiana County Department of Job and
Family Services Report on contracts signed in CY 2013 with ceilings of $25,000.00 or less.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, WEIGLE, HALLECK
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED




COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013 . J.82 PAGE 498

st ok ok ok o st ok st o e ok o o ook of o s o oo sk s b e o s o ok s o ok s s o e o s s ok ke ke oo sk ok ok ke o s s ok ok sk o s sk o e o sk s sk e e s s ok o o ke ol s o sk o o s s e e

THERE WILL BE NO MEETING NEXT WEEK. THE NEXT MEETING WILL BE ON TUESDAY,
DECEMBER 31, 2013 AT 9:00 AM. MERRY CHRISTMAS!

s e s o ot o 8 o o S o e o R R sk o ok o o e ok e s s sk ke s ek kst se e ek e ke o ot oo e e o ol ok SRR oK ok o sk o ook o ok o e o o ok ke ok K R R o oo

RE: ADJOURN

Motion by Mr. Hoppel, seconded by Mr. Halleck to; adjourn the regular meeting of Wednesday, December 18,
2013 and resume the next meeting on Tuesday, December 31, 2013 at 9:00 AM. in the Board of
Commissioners Meeting Room. '

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HOPPEL, HALLECK, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED




